REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

FOR

A ALLEN & SON LIMITED




A ALLEN & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

Page
Company Information 1
Abridged Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



A ALLEN & SON LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

DIRECTOR: D C Cooper
SECRETARY: K M Cooper
REGISTERED OFFICE: 45 Union Road
New Mills
High Peak
SK22 3EL
REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823 (England and Wales)

Page 1



A ALLEN & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823)

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible asscts
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET

JISTMARCH 2021
2021

Notes £
4
5

159,514

95,007

254,521

79,493
4]

£
125,550

164,667
290.217

175,028

465,245

(83,420)

(4.563)
377,262

100
377,162
377,262

2020

185,646
34,687

——

220,333

69,679

£

139,500
166,142

—_— =

305,642

150,654

456,296

(98,199)

(3,778)
354319

100
354,219
354319

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 3 1st March 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statcments for the year ended 31st March 2021 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006,

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for;
(a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
() preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of cach
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable

to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

continued...



A ALLEN & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823)

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET - continued
3ISTMARCH 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

All the members have consented to the preparation of an abridged Balance Sheet for the year ended 3 1st March 2021 in accordance
with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 26th July 2021 and were signed by:

D € Cooper - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



A ALLEN & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Allen & Son Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered
number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Treland” including the provisions of Section | A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover represents fee income generated during the period, excluding value added tax.

Goodwill
Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2010, is being amortised evenly over its
estimated useful life of twenty vears.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses,

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Long leasehold - 2% oncost
Fixtures and fittings - 10% on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 20% on cost

Hire purchase and leasing commitments
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 9 (2020-9).

Page 4 continued...



A ALLEN & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 07120823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Totals
£
COST
At Ist April 2020
and 31st March 2021 279,000
AMORTISATION
At Ist April 2020 139,500
Amortisation for ycar 13,950
At 31st March 2021 153,450
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st March 2021 125,550
At 31st March 2020 139,500
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Totals
£
COST
At Ist April 2020 214,790
Additions 3,335
Disposals (16,100}
At 31st March 2021 202,025
DEPRECIATION
At 1st April 2020 48,648
Charge for year 4,810
Eliminated on disposal (16,1003
At 31st March 2021 37.358
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st March 2021 164,667
At 31st March 2020 166,142
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN FIVE
YEARS
2021 2020
£ £
Repayable by instalments
Bank loans more 5 yr by instal 23,129 17,957

ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The ultimate controlling party is D C Cooper.

Page 5



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



