## **UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

**FOR** 

A ALLEN & SON LIMITED

## CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

	Page
Company Information	1
Abridged Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

## A ALLEN & SON LIMITED

# COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

DIRECTOR:	D C Cooper
SECRETARY:	K M Cooper
REGISTERED OFFICE:	45 Union Road New Mills High Peak SK22 3EL
REGISTERED NUMBER:	07120823 (England and Wales)

## ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET 31ST MARCH 2021

		2021	2021		2020	
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
FIXED ASSETS						
Intangible assets	4		125,550		139,500	
Tangible assets	5		164,667		166,142	
			290,217		305,642	
CURRENT ASSETS						
Debtors		159,514		185,646		
Cash at bank and in hand		95,007		34,687		
		254,521		220,333		
CREDITORS						
Amounts falling due within one year		79,493		69,679		
NET CURRENT ASSETS			175,028		150,654	
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT			·			
LIABILITIES			465,245		456,296	
CREDITORS						
Amounts falling due after more than one						
year	6		(83,420)		(98,199)	
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(4,563)		(3,778)	
NET ASSETS			377,262		<u>354,319</u>	
CAPITAL AND RESERVES						
Called up share capital			100		100	
Retained earnings			377,162		354,219	
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			377,262		354,319	

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

## ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET - continued 31ST MARCH 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

All the members have consented to the preparation of an abridged Balance Sheet for the year ended 31st March 2021 in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 26th July 2021 and were signed by:

D C Cooper - Director

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

#### 1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Allen & Son Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

#### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

#### Turnover

Turnover represents fee income generated during the period, excluding value added tax.

#### Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2010, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of twenty years.

#### Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Long leasehold - 2% on cost

Fixtures and fittings - 10% on reducing balance

Computer equipment - 20% on cost

### Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

### Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

#### 3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 9 (2020 - 9).

Page 4 continued...

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

## 4. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	INTERNOLOGICA NOSETS		Totals £
	COST		r
	At 1st April 2020		
	and 31st March 2021		279,000
	AMORTISATION		
	At 1st April 2020		139,500
	Amortisation for year		13,950
	At 31st March 2021		153,450
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31st March 2021		125,550
	At 31st March 2020		139,500
5.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		
			Totals £
	COST		
	At 1st April 2020		214,790
	Additions		3,335
	Disposals		(16,100)
	At 31st March 2021		202,025
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1st April 2020		48,648
	Charge for year		4,810
	Eliminated on disposal		(16,100)
	At 31st March 2021		37,358
	NET BOOK VALUE		164667
	At 31st March 2021		164,667
	At 31st March 2020		166,142
6.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN FIVE		
	YEARS	8081	2020
		2021 £	2020 £
	Repayable by instalments	~	~
	Bank loans more 5 yr by instal	23,129	<u>17,957</u>

## 7. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The ultimate controlling party is D C Cooper.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.